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No. 49.

AN ACT 10 change the name of the town of Mentor, in the county of
’ Milwatkee.

Be it endcted by'the Council and House of Representatives af
the Territory of Wisconsin.

SteTioN 1. That the town now called Mentor in town six .
range twenty, in the county of Milwaukee, shall hereafier be
called New Berlin.

8go. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved, January 13th, 1840,

Nos 30.

8 N ! .
AN ACT limiting the term of office of all officets of this Territory,
not now limited by law.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representalives
of the Tetritery of Wisconsin, as follows :
S8xcrion 1. The term of effice of all officers of this Terri- .

o . .y-.. Of certainoffi.
tory, whose terms are not now limited by law, (except militia cerstorm of
officers) shall be two years; and the term of all such oﬂicersfwoe;gﬂ'd“
(except militia officers) now under commission, shall terminate
and expire on the first day of January, one thousand eight hun-
dred and forty-two,

Szc. 2. This act shall take effect from and after the fifteenth
day of January, eighteen hundred and forty.

Approved, January 13th, 1840.

Neo. &1,

AN’ ACT reiating to the dnties of the Register of Deeds of the tounty
of Rock.

Szovwon 1. Beit eniscted by the Comwmiil and House of Regisior ofRock
Bepriscidatices of the Tersitory of Wasconsin, That it is here: o records of
by; naede - the duty! of the Register- of Doeds' of the county of Racime Kegmers _
Rocky to procure from the Records of the Registers of Deeds, of



Yalidity ofsuch
copies.

Corapensation
for procuring
said copies,and
how paid.

P

Duty of the
Registers of
Milwaukee and
Racine.

v !
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the counties of Milwaukee and Racine, true and exact copies of
the records of all deeds, mortgages and other instruments, recor-
ded in the offices of the Registers of Deeds of the said counties of
Milwaukee and Racine, which relate to land or real estate, situat-
ed within the present limits of the said county of Rock, and re.
cord the same in a book to be procured by him for that purpose.
at the expense of said sounty of Rock.

SEec. 2. The copies of the records thus procured, shall have
the same force, effect and validity that records of deeds have, or
may by law be entitled to,and shall be preserved, in the office of
the Register of Deeds of the county of Rock, in the same man-
ner that other records are there preserved.

Sec. 3. The said Register of Derds of the county of Rock,
shall be paid from the Treasury of said county for performing
the duties of this act, enjoined upon him, the same compensation,
which he would be entitled to receive, for furnishing copies of
deeds, mortgages, and other instruments recorded in his office,
and eight cents per mile for all necessary travel.

Sec. 4. The Registers of Deeds of the said counties of Mil-
waukee and Racine,.shall permit the Register of Deeds of the
said county of Rock to have access to their records for the pur-
poses of procuring said copies, whenever it shall not interfere
with their necessary use of the said records.

Approved, January 13th, 1840.

No. §2.

AN ACT to provide for laying out a Territorial road from Fort How-
ard to Knagg’s Ferry in Brown County.

BectioN 1. Beit enacted by the Council and House of Rep-
resentatives of the Territory of Wisconsin, That Daniel Whit-
ney, William Dickerson, Alexander Grignon and David John-
son, are hereby appointed commissioners, to lay out a Territorial
road from Fort Howard via Grand Kakalin and little Butts de
Morts to Knagg's Ferry in the county of Brown.

Szxc. 2. The Commissioners named in the  preceeding- see-
tion, thall meet at such piace and time, as they, or a majority ot
them, shall agree upon, abd proceed to the discharge of their duty
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